

C.A. No. 14-1248

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellant, and

Deep Quod Riverwatcher, Inc. and Dean James,
Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

v.

Moon Moo Farm, Inc.
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR NEW UNION
No. 155-CV-2014

Brief for Moon Moo Farm, Inc.
Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. RIVERWATCHER TRESPASSED ON MOON MOO’S PRIVATE PROPERTY WHEN IT INVESTIGATED ALLEGED CLEAN WATER ACT VIOLATIONS BECAUSE MOON MOO OWNS THE QUEECHUNK CANAL BED, AND THERE IS NO PUBLIC TRUST RIGHT OF NAVIGATION OVER THE CANAL.	8
II. THE WATER SAMPLE EVIDENCE OBTAINED THROUGH TRESPASS IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT IS NOT ADMISSIBLE IN THIS PROCEEDING.....	12
A. <i>The Fourth Amendment applies to Riverwatcher’s actions because it acted as a government agent when it collected water samples from Moon Moo’s property.....</i>	12
B. <i>The exclusionary rule applies to this suit and bars all evidence Riverwatcher obtained through trespass.....</i>	14
III. THE APPELLANTS’ CLEAN WATER ACT CLAIMS MUST FAIL BECAUSE THEY ARE BASED ON INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE, AND, EVEN IF THE EVIDENCE WERE ADMISSIBLE, MOON MOO’S ALLEGED DISCHARGES CONSTITUTE EXEMPT AGRICULTURAL STORMWATER DISCHARGES UNDER THE ACT. ...	17
A. <i>Appellants’ Clean Water Act claims must fail because the evidence on which they are based is inadmissible.</i>	18
B. <i>Even if the trespass evidence were admissible, the discharge from Moon Moo’s fields was agricultural stormwater runoff, which is not a point source discharge under the Act.</i>	20
1. The discharge Riverkeeper observed flowing from Moon Moo’s fields after a two-day rainstorm was plainly “precipitation-related.”	21
2. Moon Moo’s nutrient management plan ensures adequate nutrient uptake, and is consistent with longstanding agricultural practices.	23

IV. MOON MOO IS NOT SUBJECT TO RCRA BECAUSE ITS WHEY AND MANURE FERTILIZER IS NOT “SOLID WASTE.” 25

A. *In order to be liable under RCRA’s open dumping claim provision, a party must dispose of a “solid waste” in violation of RCRA, and Moon Moo did not.* 25

1. Moon Moo Farm is not subject to an open dumping citizen suit under section 7002(a)(1)(A) of RCRA because reused cow manure and yogurt whey are not “solid waste” under the regulatory definition of that term. 25

2. Moon Moo reuses manure and yogurt whey as fertilizer in a continual production process; the whey is therefore not a “discarded material” within the meaning of RCRA..... 26

B. *Moon Moo is not subject to Riverwatcher’s imminent and substantial endangerment claim because Riverwatcher has failed to meet even the low standard of proof required.* 29

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	15
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	13
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	12
<i>Brewer-Elliot Oil & Gas v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 77 (1922).....	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	8
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	13
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	13, 16
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	15, 16
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 44 U.S. 164 (1979).....	9, 10
<i>Martin v. Waddell’s Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842)	10
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479(1996)	29
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	12, 13
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	14
<i>One 1958 Plymouth Sedan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 380 U.S. 693 (1965).....	15
<i>Owen v. United States</i> , 851 U.S. 1404 (1988)	9
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	9, 11
<i>See, e.g., West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	13
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	13
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602, (1989).....	12, 13
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	1
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	15
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	12
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 468 U.S. 433 (1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Utah</i> , 283 U.S. 64 (1931).....	11
<i>Utah v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 9 (1971).....	10
<i>Vaughn v. Vermilion</i> , 444 U.S. 206 (1979).....	10

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	7, 27
<i>Ass’n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Concerned Area Residents for the Envt. v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Conn. Coastal Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Remington Arms</i> , 989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	29, 30
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>McKenzie v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs.</i> , 761 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Me. People’s Alliance v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	23

<i>O'Connor v. Smith</i> , 427 Fed. Appx. 359 (5th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Navajo Nation</i> , 373 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2004)	1
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012)	10
<i>Safe Food and Fertilizer v. EPA</i> , 350 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	27, 28
<i>See Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Smith v. Clark Cnty. School Dist.</i> , 727 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 688 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 1982)	30
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance Inc., v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	21, 22
